



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT**

Case No.: 4D13-4831

LT Case No. 502010CA008347XXXXMBAA

KARIM H. SAADEH
Appellant,

vs.

MICHAEL CONNORS,
COLLETTE MEYER, ESQ., ET.AL.
Appellees.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

GILBERT | YARNELL
Attorneys for Appellant
Bryan J. Yarnell, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 88900
Irwin R. Gilbert, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 099473
byarnell@gilbertyarnell.com
eservice@gilbertyarnell.com
11000 Prosperity Farms Road, Suite 205
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Tel. (561) 622.1252 Fax (561) 799.19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Saadeh Could Sue Meyer For Negligence Because He Was The Intended Beneficiary Of Meyer’s Services.	12
II. Attorney Client Relationship.....	18
III. Meyer Owed Saadeh A Duty Of Care Because He Was The Intended Beneficiary Of Her Services As The Attorney For The Guardian And A Triable Issue Of Fact Existed As To Whether Saadeh Was The Intended Beneficiary Of Her Services Which Precluded Summary Judgment.....	21
IV. The Fact That Saadeh Had Other Attorneys Does Not Absolve Meyer Of Her Responsibility To Saadeh As The Intended Beneficiary Of Her Services.	27
V. The Existence of a Conflict OF INTEREST Would Not Be Dispositive As to The Existence of A Duty	28
VI. Additional Issues of Fact:.....	32
VII. The Litigation Privilege Is Inapplicable:.....	36

CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baskerville–Donovan Eng'rs, Inc. v. Pensacola Exec. House Condo. Ass'n</i> , 581 So.2d 1301 (Fla.1991).....	13, 22
<i>Brennan v. Ruffner</i> , 640 So.2d 143 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).	12
<i>Dingle v. Dellinger</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014).....	14, 21
<i>Ehrlich v. Allen</i> , 10 So. 3d 1210 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	26
<i>Faulkner v. Faulkner</i> , 65 So. 3d 1167 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	26
<i>Greenberg v. Mahoney Adams & Criser, P.A.</i> , 614 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	13, 25
<i>Hodge v. Cichon</i> , 78 So. 3d 719 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	8, 31
<i>Jacob v. Barton</i> , 877 So.2d 935 (Fla. 2d DCA)	18
<i>Jasser v. Saadeh</i> , 97 So. 3d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	16, 35
<i>Kolar v. Donahue, McIntosh & Hammerton</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 1532 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	39
<i>Louis v. Chrysalis Ctr., Inc.</i> , 121 So. 3d 633 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	8
<i>McAbee v. Edwards</i> , 340 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976).....	12
<i>Rushing v. Bosse</i> , 652 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	24, 42
<i>Trinidad v. Florida Peninsula Ins. Co.</i> , 121 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 2013).....	8

Tripp v. Salkovitz, 919 So.2d 716 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2006)19

Statutes

§ 744.331, Fla. Stat.28

Other Authorities

Fla. Att. Gen. Op. 96-9422
